NAPA COUNTY RESOLUTION NO. _____

RESOLUTION OF THE NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, PROCLAIMING THE TERMINATION OF THE STATE OF LOCAL EMERGENCY AND THE LOCAL HEALTH EMERGENCY DUE TO COVID-19

WHEREAS, on March 17, 2020, the Board of Supervisors proclaimed a state of local emergency and a local health emergency due to COVID-19, pursuant to Resolution No. 2020-38; and

WHEREAS, local agencies normally must revisit a state of local emergency every 60 days, and a local health emergency every 30 days, pursuant to California Government Code section 8630(c) and California Health & Safety Code section 101080, respectively; and

WHEREAS, the Governor's Proclamation of a State of Emergency due to COVID-19, issued on March 4, 2020, relieved local agencies of the obligation to periodically revisit a state of local emergency and a local health emergency; and

WHEREAS, the Governor proclaimed an end to California's state of emergency due to COVID-19 on February 28, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Governor's proclamation indicates that conditions of extreme peril to the safety of persons and property due to COVID-19 no longer exist; and

WHEREAS, local agencies must terminate a state of local emergency once conditions warrant, pursuant to California Government Code section 8630(d); and

WHEREAS, local agencies must terminate a local health emergency once conditions warrant, pursuant to California Health & Safety Code section 101080; and

WHEREAS, Napa County is no longer relying on California's state of emergency, the state of local emergency, or the local health emergency to respond to COVID-19;

NOW, THEREFORE, **BE IT RESOLVED** by the Napa County Board of Supervisors, that the state of local emergency due to COVID-19 is hereby terminated.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the local health emergency due to COVID-19 is hereby terminated.

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED by the Napa County Board of Supervisors, State of California, at a regular meeting of the Board held on the ____ day of ______, 2023, by the following vote: AYES: **SUPERVISORS** NOES: **SUPERVISORS SUPERVISORS** ABSTAIN: ABSENT: **SUPERVISORS** NAPA COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of California By: BELIA RAMOS, Chair of the **Board of Supervisors** APPROVED AS TO FORM APPROVED BY THE NAPA COUNTY ATTEST: NEHA HOSKINS **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** Office of County Counsel Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Date: ___ By: <u>Thomas C. Zeleny</u> **Deputy County Counsel** Processed By: Date: February 16, 2023

Deputy Clerk of the Board

PL Doc. No. 87114